Australian dollars.

The Pro Forma Historical Financial Information has been
reviewed by Ernst & Young in accordance with the ‘Australian
Standard on Assurance Engagements ASAE 3450: Assurance
Engagements involving Corporate Fundraisings and/or
Prospective Financial Information’ (as stated in its Independent
Limited Assurance Report set out in Section 6). Noteholders
should note the scope and limitations of the Independent
Limited Assurance Report.

The information in this section should also be read in
conjunction with the risk factors set out in Section 7 and other
information contained in this Prospectus.

57

5.2 Pro-Forma Historical Financial Information

The Pro-Forma Historical Financial Information set out in this section is unaudited and has been prepared to illustrate the financial
position of the Issuer following the completion of the Offer, as if such events had occurred as at 11 August 2025.

Pro forma historical statements
of financial position

Minimum Amount of
$200 million

Maximum Amount of
$350 million

$'million
Pro-forma at

11 August 2025
Total

adjustments1

Pro forma as at
11 August 2025

Total
adjustments2

Pro forma as at
11 August 2025

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents - 218.0 218.0 381.1 381.1

Other assets 0.5 0.5 0.9 0.9

Total assets of shareholders of
Challenger IM Capital Limited - 218.5 218.5 382.0 382.0

Liabilities

Interest bearing financial liabilities -
Junior Notes - 13.0 13.0 22.8 22.8

Interest bearing financial liabilities -
Challenger IM LiFTS 1 Notes net of
capitalised Offer Expenses 194.6 194.6 341.2 341.2

Interest bearing financial liabilities -
Challenger IM LiFTS 1 Notes - 200.0 200.0 350.0 550.0

Capitalised Offer Expenses - (5.4) (5.4) (8.8) (14.2)

Total liabilities of shareholders of
Challenger IM Capital Limited - 207.6 207.6 364.0 364.0

Net assets of shareholders of
Challenger IM Capital Limited - 10.9 10.9 18.0 18.0

Equity -

Contributed equity - 10.9 10.9 18.0 18.0

Reserves - - - - -

Retained earnings - - - - -

Total equity of shareholders of
Challenger IM Capital Limited 10.9 10.9 18.0 18.0

Notes:

1. These adjustments assume:

 – Equity injection in the form of the Equity Investor Shares of $10.9 million;

 – Offer proceeds of $200.0 million, less $5.4 million (excluding GST) in estimated Offer Expenses (to be amortised over a
6-year period);

 – Issue of $13.0 million of Junior Notes as required to maintain the First Loss Buffer as set out in Section 1.4.5; and

 – Other assets include refunded GST amounts that the Issuer is entitled to receive in relation to the Offer Expenses.

2. These adjustments assume

 – Equity injection in the form of the Equity Investor Shares of $18.0 million;